SECTION 00500

CONTRACT

* This agreement entered into this day of ~,20 , by Barriere Construction

Co.. L.L.C., hereinafier called the “Contractor”, whose business address is P.O. Box 1576,
Boutte, Louisiana 70039, and the St. Charles Parish, hereinafter called the “Owner”.

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of premises and the mutual covenants; consideration and
agreement herein contained, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
STATEMENT OF WORK
1.01  Contractor shall furnish all labor and materials and perform all of the work required to

build, construct and complete in a thorough and workmanlike manner: Road Maintenance
2016, Parish Project No. 160302-1

1.02 The abovementioned work shall be completed in strict accordance with Contract
Documents prepared by: Barowka and Bonura Engineers and Consultants. LLC, located
at 209 Canal Street, Metairie, Louisiana 70005; (504) 828-0630

1.03 It is recognized by the parties herein that said Contract Documents including by way of
example and not of limitation, the Drawings and Specifications dated July 2016, Addenda
number(s) 1, the Instruction to Bidders, Supplemental Instructions to Bidders, Louisiana
Uniform Public Works Bid Form, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions (if
applicable), any Addenda thereto, impose duties and obligations upon the parties herein,
and said parties thereby agree that they shall be bound by said duties and obligations. For
these purposes, all of the provisions contained in the aforementioned Contract Documents
are incorporated herein by reference with the same force and effect as though said
Contract Documents were herein set out in full.

1.04 The Work is generally described as follows: Repair and improvements of existing asphalt
streets in St. Charles Parish. Louisiana, including milling and overlay of asphalt,
pavement patching, restoration of streets. placement of shoulder material. and all
incidental services thereto.

ARTICLE 2

ENGINEER

SCP-E-00500 60500-1 2016



2.01

301

4.01

5.01

The Project has been designed by Barowka and Bonura Engineers and Consultants, LL.C
who is hereinafter called “Engineer” and who will assume all duties and responsibilities
and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in
connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3
CONTRACT TIME

The Contractor shall complete all of the Work under the Contract within 90 calendar days
from the date stated in the Notice to Proceed. -

ARTICLE 4

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Owner and Contractor recognize that the Owner will suffer direct financial loss if Work
is not completed within the Contract Time specified plus any extensions thereof allowed
in accordance with these General Conditions of this Contract, and therefore, time is of the
essence. They also recognize the delays, expense and difficuities involved in proving in a
legal preceding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time.
Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Contractor and Surety agree to forfeit
and pay Owner Five Hundred dollars $500.00 per day as Liquidated Damages for delay
(but not as a penalty). Such Liquidated Damages will be assessed for each calendar day
that expires after the Contract Time. This amount represents a reasonable estimate of
Owner's expenses for extended delays and the costs associated therein. This provision
shall be effective between the parties ipso facto and without demand or putting in defauit,
it being specifically agreed that the Contractor by his mere failure to complete the work
on or before the date specified shall be deemed in default.

ARTICLE 5
CONTRACT PRICE

The Owner will pay and the Contractor will accept in full consideration for the
performance of the Contract the sum of:

a) ($1.049.770.00) One Million Forty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars
based on unit prices specified within this contract document. Contract price is firm
and subject only to modification by written Change Order agreed to and signed by
both parties and the Engineer and approved by the St. Charles Parish Council.

SCP-E-00500 - ' - 00500-2 2016



6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05

6.06

6.07

6.08

ARTICLE 6
PAYMENT PROCEDURES

Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment to the Engineer in accordance with
Article 15 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by
Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

Progress Payments. Progress payments will be based upon. estimated quantities of
confract unit price items or pon estimated percentages of completion of the schedule of
lump sum values of labor and materials incorporated into the Work or suitably stored, on
the last day of each month or other mutually agreed regular monthly date ending the -
progress payment period, less retainage.

Application for Payment Form. The form of the Application for Payment must be suitable
to the Owner. The Owner reserves the right to withhold payment until the form of
Application for Payment is deemed acceptable by the Owner.

Retainage. Per Paragraph 15.01.D retainage shall be withheld and payments will be made
by the Owner in the payment amount of:

a) Ninety percent (90%) of the approved payment applications for projects with contract
of less than $500,000.00; or

b) Ninety-five percent (95%) of the approved payment applications for projects with
contract prices of $500,000.01 or greater.

The normal retainage shall not be due the Contractor until after Substantial Completion
and expiration of the forty-five (45) day lien period and submission to the Engineer of a
clear lien certificate and invoice for retainage.

Final Payment. Upon the final completion of all Work, the Contractor may request a final
inspection and may make a final Application for Payment as provided by Paragraph
15.06 of the General Conditions.

Final Acceptance. When Final Acceptance is granted by the Owner, the Owner shall file
the certificate with the Recorder of Mortgages for St. Charles Parish.

At the expiration of the lien period the Contractor shall obtain a certificate from the
Recorder of Mortgages of the Parish of St. Charles that the Contract is clear of any liens
or privileges, and said certificate shall be presented to the Owner for final payment and
release of retainage, less any such sums as may be lawfully withheld under the Contract.

SCP-E-G0500 - $0500-3 2016



6.09

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

8.01

Claims. Pursuant to La. R.S. 38:2242, when the Owner receives any claim of nonpayment
arising out of the Contract, the Owner shall deduct such claim from the Contract Sum.
The Contractor, or any interested party, may deposit security, in accordance with La. R.S.
38:2242.2, guarantecing payment of the claim with the Recorder of Mortgages for St.
Charles Parish. When the Owner receives original proof of such guarantee from the
Recorder of Mortgages, the claim deduction will be added back to the Contract Sum.

ARTICLE 7
CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following
representations:

Contractor has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents,
Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and laws and regulations that in any manner
may affect cost, progress, performance or finishing of the Work.

Contractor has studied carefully all reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
physical conditions and drawings of physical conditions which are identified in the
Information Available To Bidders and as provided in the General Conditions.

Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumed responsibility for obtaining
and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports
and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in Paragraph 2 above) which
pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at or contiguous to the site or which
otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as
Contractor considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the
Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents. In exercising its responsibility with respect to
subsurface conditions and physical conditions at the site, Contractor has or will obtain or
perform at no additional cost to the Owner such additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, reports, studies, or similar information or data as may be required by

~ Contractor for such purposes.

ARTICLE 8
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
The following Contract Documents, which comprise the entire Agreement between
Owner and Contractor, are all hereby made a part of that Agreement to the same extent as
if incorporated herein in full:

a) Contract (Section 00500)

b) Performance Bond (Section 00611)

SCP-E-00500 00500-4 2016



©) Payment Bond (Section 00610)

d) Imsurance Certificates

¢) Advertisement for Bids (Section 00010)

f) Louisiana Uniform Public Works Bid Form (Section 00300)
g) Addenda (Numbers 1 io 1 inclusive)

h) Contract documents bearing the general title "Road Maintenance 2016" dated July
2016. : '

i) Drawings, consisting of a cover sheet dated N/A and the sheets listed on Drawing
N/A; each sheet bearing the following general title: "Road Maintenance 2016"

j) General Conditions (Section 00700)
k) Supplementary Conditions (if applicable for compliance purposes) (Section 0800)

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 8. The Contract
may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided for in the General Conditions.

'ARTICLE 9
MISCELLANEOUS

9.01 No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract
Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the
party sought to be bound; and specifically but without limitation, moneys that may
become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except
to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and, unless speci-
fically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will
release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract
Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Owner may assign this contract to the
State of Louisiana or any political subdivision, municipality, special district or authority
thereof without Contractor’s consent and without recourse.

9.02 Owner and Contractor each binds himself, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, his partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the
Contract Documents.

SCP-E-00500 ' 00500-5 ' 2016



9.03- Tt is hereby agreed and understood by the parties hereto that any and all disputes that may
result in litigation shall be litigated in the 29th Judicial District Court for the Parish of St.-
Charles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement effective as of the
date first written above. "All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified
by Owner and Contractor or by Engineer on their behalf.

OWNER: Parish of St. Charles - . CONTRACTOR: Barriere
Construction Co., L.L.C
By: _ - By:
Title: __ Parish President - Title:
ATTEST: ATTEST:
By: = By:
Title: Title:
END OF SECTION

SCP-E-06500 ’ 06500-6 2616



les seo'stss los"sz6‘zc0°TS S/'798'8E8S S2°ST6'SLSS T "ON JLVYNYILIV WVL0L
00°000°€SS |00°000°€SS § 00°000°065 |00°000°06S | 00°000°06$ | 00°000°065 | 00°000°6S | 00°000°6S fWNNSANNT] T uoliez|jiqoin 81
000912 | 000es | ooowv'tS | o000zS | 00°09TCS 00°0£$ 00'09T2S | 00°08S 41 (73 (2314 p1os) (UIPIW ,F2) Suidiis Juawdaed SAIIBYSY JHseld LT
00'00Z'v$ | 00°000°S | 00°006°PS | 00'00S°ES | 00°002'PS | 00'000'€S | 00'00SES | 00°005°CS N vT (moraA uaxoIg) (UIPIM ,b) Buidiig Juatuaned aAlI3HaY dAseld 9t
00°000'v$ | 00'000°TS | 00°000°YS | 00°000°TS | 00°000°FS | 00°000°TS | 00°000vS | 00°000°TS v3 ¥ Surdiig peoJjiey aARIdYLY JNseld ST
00°000s$ [00°000°0TS| 00°00S°€S | 00°000°ZS | 00°000°GS | 00°000°0TS | 00°00S°TS { 00°000°SS EY T 50 {mof12A Pi1os) (LRI ) Buiding Juawaaed SAIIOR[§RY J1Se|d v
00'000°£Z$ |00°000°0TS | 00°006°8TS | 00°000°ZS | 00°000°£2S | 00'000‘0LS | VU'LVSELS | VO'ODD'SS TN 0LT (uym pios) (Yipim ,v) utdiias Juswaned aANIR|IY dNnseld €1
£5°TTIS 0N §0090E'72s | 0007 | 0S°67L°9TS 0s°T$ S7'88L'CS ST0$ 41 €ST1TT (1amaneg 1|mjdsy pawieiay) [elalein 1ap|noys [43
€S'TTLS 1008 Jszveo’szs | sezs | 0090gTes 00'Zs S7'88L'TS ST°0$ 41 €STTT (114 au0s) [eLIBIR JapINOYS 1T
€STTITS T00S | STY60'STS | STCS | 0S°6ZL9TS 0S'T$ seve0'ses | sTes 41 £ST'TT (114 usyyie3) [euarepy 1apnoys ot
00°0055 00°0sS | 00°000°es | 00°00£$ | 0000s'TS | 000528 0005% 00°s$ vi ot SaA[eA J2leM JO Juawisnipy 6
00'000°cs | 00°00€$ | 0000585 | 00°0585 | 00°000°STS | 00'00STS 00°05$ 00°'s% vi 0T saIn1oNtlS adeurelq Jo uawisnipy 8
00°005'TS | 00°05TS | 000068 | 00'0S8S | 00'000'SS | 00'00S$ 00°05S 00°'5$ vi ot S3[CYUBA JO JuaWISNipy L
00°091°TS | 00°0Z5 00'969% 00°TTS | 00'091°TS 00°075 00°062$ 00's$ V3 85 {mo[ja4) sadae 1UBWBARY pasiey PazII03ID|dY 9
00°092°T$ | 00°0Z$ 00°St6% 00'sts | 0009ZT$ 00025 00'STES 00°'s$ v €9 (en(g) siavielA JuaWAARY PasieY PazZLI0)a|3Y g
00'T6¥'6vS | 00'TYTS | 00°002°04$ | 00002S | 00'sL8‘evs | 00'szts | 00'00T°SES | 00°00TS NOL TGE Bupyoied )eydsy yadaq you| - ¥
00'ovs‘sevs| 000TS J008v9'zesS| 007TS JOSTSOWZYS| 62'68  |oors9s'sTvs|  05'6S AS YSSEY Ael1an0 Juswaned Heydsy €
00°€56°2TTS| 00€s |oo'ssz'eTtes| 00°SS  [STO6TLTTS| G428 05'9/6'€95 | 0S'1$ AS 189ty aue|d pjo) uidaqg Youg- 7 z
£0'0007S | 00°000°2S | 00°000°0TS {00°000°0TS | 00°000°0FS | 00°000°0YS | 00°000TS | 00°000TS JINNS dINM T sapeslieg pue susis uordnasuo) Aesodwa ] T
unowy 8iid Hun junowy 0id NUN unowy g NuUN junowy | adud nun spun Amnuenp uonduasag waly
am ‘imspols deny | o1 “ledsiod m“e 371 63 T "ON LYNYILTV
13oNLIsU0) MEEUE ueljonisuo) soag yog uondNIIsuo) ataleg
TL'SY9 1TSS los'tzo‘grss 05'ZZEY99$ SLPYS'ELYS aligd asve .LoL
00°000°€SS$ {00°000°€SS | 00°000°SYS {00°000'SHS 100°000°00TS [00°000°00TS | 00'000° LS 100°000° LS FNNS dIAINT T uonez||iqo €1
00°09€$ 00'081S | 00°00#'ZS | 00°00Z°TS | 00°00SZS | 00°0SZ'TS | 00°000‘CS | 0O'00O'TS vi 4 sushs ya3foud 4
£5°98% TO0S JOOPIELTS | 007 | 05'G86°21IS 0S'1$ STYIT'TS ST08 41 1598 (3uswaned Jeydsy pawieay) |eLR)e J3PINOYS 1T
45985 1005 | SeBLYerS | S27s [ onvieELTs on'es RIS ST0S 11 /59'] (114 2uls) (BB JApINONS ot
£5'98% 1005 | SZ'8Lp'6TS | szes | 05686°TIS 0S'1S | STSLYBIS | STCS 41 159'8 (11t usype3) [RUBIRN JapINOYS 6
00°005% 00'05¢ | 00'000°€S | 00°00CS { 00700525 | 000525 00045 00°55 vl ot SOA|CA J0ICA JO Judun}snipy [
00°000'€$ | 00°00€S | 00°005'8S | 000585 | 00°000'STS | 00'00S'TS 00'05$ 00°S$ v3 or sa1n)anu3s ddeureiq jo Juaunsnipy L
00°00S°TS | 00°0STS | 00°00S'8s | 000s85 | 00°000'sS | 0000S$ 00'0S$ 00'sS vi o1 sajoyuell jo yuawisnipy 9
00°0S¢‘zs | 00°0s$ | 00008t | ooo¥S | 00'0SZ'TS 00°05$ 00°S2ZS 00'sS vi [ {an|g) siaxey Juawaned pasiey pazu0)aa|iay S
00°Lb0'v6S | O00'TYTS JOO'OGE'ETTS| 00'0LTS | 00°SLE'E8S | 00°'62T$ | 00°00£°99% | 00°00TS NOL 199 Buiyazed yeydsy yydaqg ysu| -9 v
00°0€€'9LZS| 00°0TS JOO'96S'TEES| 00CIS [SLTZY'69TS S.'65  JOS'€1S'79Ts| 05'6S AS €€9'/T AepanQ Juawaned eydsy 3
00'668'28% 00'ES |OO'S9T'8ETS| 00'SS SL°066°GLS SLTS 05'60b TS 0S'TS AS £€9°LT auejd p|oJ yidag youl - ¢ z
00°00S°2S | 00°00S'£S | 00°000°0TS |00°000°0TS | 00°000°59$ | 00°000°69S | 00°0000€S |00°000°0£$ | INNS JNMT T sapediueq pue sudls uoljonuisuo) Azelodwal T
yunowy 30 3N unowy 8214d UUN junowy 201d Hun unowy 3oud wun SHUMN Ayuenp uondusag way|
a7 "Auedwio) m=ed 271 “02 Qig 3sve

11 1IsH203S “d Asny

©o[3aNJ3suo) Jupuayy

UONONIISUO) Soag Yyog

uopINISUO) dsdjLieg

92&?

#&u

Ystied sapeyd 1§

_mr.bbxgt(«t
&&.@wwz 1 .w\&v & ‘we 00:0T 12 9T0T ‘9T isndny :awi) pue ajeq pig
1-ZOE09Td "ON 338[01d Yyslied

9T0Z SIUBUIUIEIA] pROY




| afed

usieg SepRYD I8
91-G1-g-maovey Bumedo pig

ey T}

L | ] /B
EiZ D77 W7 LB

W T TE T GG A VAR I T
LY z_ﬁ@_g:@gim@w ANAT/N A NI5K2) 7T S ouS AVTWH
.m__l_.. &.@@@ ww ‘N\@&‘TSS \\~ \z \ \ 6L1Z : SUBSUQ MBN \_VJ.i UORONARSUDY SIBLROIY YOF

b;w.gv _,wvbﬁ,m_\.r?@_m_\._\_“ﬂ \/ \’ \/ \ 2429 68004 €7 ‘aynog 'L21e v 8921 071 “00 uoRoNQSUC) el

==t e H AN R S S s

12°065'20Z°1L$ *2LVMNLLST SHIANIONT

WV 00:01 1e Aepseny ‘9102 ‘o) 1snbny 3wl 3 3Iva
1-Z20€081d :ON 1O3roHd d0s

910 SoUBUBIUIEIY PeOY 131101 LOAMOM




- ST. CHARLES PARISH

DEeparTMENT OF Pusric Works

100 RIVER OAKS DRIVE - DESTREHAN, LOUISIANA 70047
(985) 783-5102 « (9§5) 783-5104 » FAX (985) 725-2250
: ‘Website: www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

LARRY COCHRAN
PARISH PRESIDENT

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

August 17, 2016

TO: Barriere Construction Company, LLC
P. 0. Box 1576 (1268 LA 3127)
Boutte, LA 70039 -
Attn: Mr. James M. Breland, Jr., Vice President

PROJECTNAME:  Road Maintenance 2016
PROJECT NOG: P160302-1

To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby notified that your bid dated August 16, 2016, for the above Project has been
considered. You are the apparent Lowest Responsible Bidder and may be awarded the Contract
once all the required documents have been received, reviewed, successfully voted by the St.
Charles Parish Council, and executed by the St Charles Parish President.

The Contract Price of this award is for a base bid price of Four Hundred Seventy-Three
Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents ($473,844.75) and an
Alternate No. 1 bid price for Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($575,925.25). The grand total of the two bid prices are One
Mittion Forty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and No Cents ($1,049,770.00).

SCP-E-00810 - 00810-1 2016



Deliver all documents to:

BBEC

209 Canal Street

Metairie, LA 70005
ATTN.: Katie Cooper, E. L

Deliver the following documents by August 26, 2016

I,

Six (6) original Employmeﬂt Status Verification Affidavit (Secﬂon-SCP-E—OM?S)
See La. R.S. 38:2212(B)(3)(a);

Six (6) original Non Collusion and Non Solicitation Afﬁdavﬁ (Sectzon—SCP—E -00480)

- See La. R.S. 38:2224;

3.

Six (6) ongmal Attestation Clause (Section-SCP-E-00470) See La. R.S. 38:2227;

4. Six (6) original Request to Sublet (Section-SCP-E-00816).

Deliver the following documents by Aungust 27, 2016 |

1. Six (6) originals of the Contract between Owner and Contractor (Section-SCP-E-

. dated, and sealed. Do not :

00500) signed and completed. Do_not date the forms; this will be accomplished
upon execution of the Contract by the Owner. Contract price must agree with amount
on Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form (Section-SCP-E-00300).

Six (6) original Payment Bond Forms (Seﬁ:tion—SCP-E-O%lO) completed, signed,
put_date in blank on_page 00610-1; this will be
accomphshed upon execution of the Contract by the Owner.

Six (6) original Performance Bond Forms (Secnon-SCP-E~0061 1) compieted signed,
dated, and sealed. Deo_not put date in blank on pase 00611-1; this will be

accomplished upon execution of the Contract by the Owner.

Six {6) original Certificates of Insurance. Compﬁter generated signature acceptable.
The Certificate must name St Charles Parish as an additional insured on all general
liability policies and the standard cancellation clause must read as follows:

“Should any of the above described policies be canceled or changed by restricted
amendment before the expiration date thereof, the issuing Company will give
thirty (30) days written notice by registered mail, return receipt requested, to the
below named certificate holder.”

SCP-E-00810 40810-2 2016



Permits — Contractor is responsible for applying and receiving all required permits before
construction mobilization. Refer to specifications Section-SCP-E-61800 and Section-SCP-
E-01810 for other details and requirements. :

Construction Schedule - Contractor shall submit a construction schedule within 14 days of
the date of this notice to the Engineer and Owner. Schedule items will include, as a
minimum, the following:

Time frame will be in days with a starting peint at Notice to Proceed
Review and approval time of submittals .
Order and delivery time of critical path items
. Mobilization and construction set up time
Construction time
Anticipated Substantial Completion date

~Anticipated Final Change Order submittal date
Anticipated project closure date

® o 0 0 0 0 0 »

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider
the bid abandoned, to annul this Notice of Award and to declare the Bid Security forfeited.

Within sixty (60) days after compliance with the above conditions, the Owner will return to the
Contractor one fully signed counterpart of the Contract Documnents.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact this office at 985-783-5 102, Monday through Thursday 7:30am to 4:30pm.

Director Public Works/Wastewater

cc: Rachel Whitener, Public Works Accountant
Lee Zeringue, P.E., Public Works Senior Parish Engineer
Katie Cooper, E. I, BBEC
Project File P160302-1

SCP-E-00810 00810-3 2016



